
No. 04-15306

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

EARL F. ARAKAKI, et al.,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

LINDA LINGLE, et al.,

Defendants/Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Hawaii
Honorable Susan Oki Mollway, District Judge

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

H. WILLIAM BURGESS (HI 833)
2299C Round Top Drive
Honolulu, Hawaii 96822
Telephone: (808) 947-3234
Facsimile: (808) 947-5822
E-mail: hwburgess@hawaii.rr.com

Attorney for Plaintiffs/Appellants

APPELLANTS’ OPENING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Table of Authorities	iv- xi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
1. Political Question.....	2
2. Standing as Trust Beneficiaries	3
3. Restrictions on State Taxpayers’ Standing.....	3
a. Challenge the misuse of public lands and moneys that increase tax burden but deny benefits because of race.	3
b. Seek relief against United States when it compels the State to violate the Fourteenth Amendment	3
c. Challenge validity of HHCA whether United States is in or out of case	4
d. Standing of Hawaiian Plaintiffs to challenge benefits exclusively for native Hawaiians.....	4
4. Partial Summary Judgment as to issues already adjudicated or conceded or not genuinely disputed.....	4
5. Twenty Two Months of Delays	4
6. Chilling Effect of Costs against civil rights plaintiffs.....	5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
Political question.....	9
Trust beneficiary claims	10
State taxpayer standing.....	11
Partial summary judgment.....	11
Twenty two months of delays.	12
Chilling effect of awarding litigation costs	14
ARGUMENT	14
Standard of Review.....	14
I. THE CHALLENGE TO THE STATE’S USE OF RACIAL CLASSIFICATIONS DOES NOT PRESENT A NONJUSTICIABLE POLITICAL QUESTION.	15
A. This Case Does not Raise any Nonjusticiable Political Questions	16
B. Pierce Cannot be Read as Authorizing Courts to Determine Whether a Group Should be Recognized	19
II. STANDING AS BENEFICIARIES OF THE PUBLIC LAND TRUST TO CHALLENGE THE TRUSTEES’ BREACH OF TRUST	21
Both the U.S and the State, as trustees, must refrain from complying with a term of the trust which is illegal and harms a beneficiary	26
The Trustees’ have a duty to deal impartially with beneficiaries.....	29

III. STATE TAXPAYER STANDING	30
A. To challenge unconstitutional government activities that adversely affect the public fisc and increase the tax burden of, but deny benefits to, those not of the favored race.....	30
Taxpayers’ right to challenge “settlements”	35
B. To seek declaratory and injunctive relief against the United States because of federal laws which require the State to violate the Fourteenth Amendment resulting in harm to State taxpayers’ pocketbooks	40.
IV. PLAINTIFFS’ COUNTER MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON ISSUES ALREADY LITIGATED, OR UNDISPUTED, SHOULD HAVE BEEN GRANTED	47
A. Issue preclusion.....	48
B. Undisputed issues.....	53
V. TWENTY TWO MONTHS OF DELAYS.....	55
VI. BILLS OF COSTS AND DISCOVERY ORDER	66
CONCLUSION	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGES</u>
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	8, 16, 56
<i>Ahuna v. Dept. Hawaiian Home Lands</i> , 64 Haw. 327, 340 (1982).....	29
<i>Alaska Chapter, Associated General Contractors of America v. Pierce</i> , 694 F.2d 1162 (9 th Cir. 1982).....	19, 20
<i>Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie Tribal Government</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998).....	18
<i>Allwaste, Inc. v. Hecht</i> , 65 F.3d 1523 (9 th Cir. 1995)	14
<i>Arakaki v. Cayetano</i> , 198 F.Supp.2d 1165 (D. Hawaii 2002)	21
<i>Arakaki v. Cayetano</i> , 299 F.Supp 2d 1090, 1098 & 99 (D.Hawaii 2002).....	31
<i>Arakaki v. State of Hawaii</i> , 314 F.3d 1091 (9 th Cir. 2002).....	8, 50, 51, 53
<i>Arakaki I Summary Judgment Order – Second Amended Order</i> (Aug. 22, 2003)	17, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 64
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	17, 18
<i>Bd. of Edu. V. N.Y. state Teachers’ Retirement Sys.</i> , 60 F.3d 106, 111 (2d cir. 1995).....	41
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154, 168 (1997)	32
<i>Bergquist v. County of Cochise</i> , 806 F.2d 1364 (9 th Cir. 1986)	14
<i>Bollard v. California Province of the Society of Jesus</i> , 196 F. 3d 940 (9 th Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	8
<i>Cammack v. Waihee</i> , 932 F.2d 765, 771 (9 th cir. 1991).....	32

<i>Chale v. Allstate Life Ins. Co.</i> , 353 F.3d 742, 745 (9 th Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>City of New York v. United States Dep't of Commerce</i> , 822 F.Supp. 906 (E.D.N.Y. 1993)	44
<i>Clark v. Bear Stearns & Co.</i> , 966 F.2d 1318, 1320 (9 th cir. 1992).....	48, 51
<i>Class Plaintiffs v. City of Seattle</i> , 955 F.2d 1268, 1277-78 (9 th Cir. 1992).....	52
<i>Conner v. Reinhard</i> , 847 F.2d 384, 394 (7 th cir. 1988).....	52
<i>Dismone v. Browner</i> , 121 F.3d 1262, 1267 (9 th Cir., 1997)	50
<i>Doe v. Madison School District</i> , 177 F.3d 789 (9 th Cir. 1999).....	33, 34
<i>Doremus v. Board of Educ. Of Borough of Hawthorne</i> , 342 U.S. 429, 72 S.Ct. 394, 96 L.Ed. 475 (1952).....	34
<i>Frothingham</i> , 262 U.S. at 486-87, 43 S.Ct. at 601	42
<i>Fuller v. Volk</i> , 351 F.2d 323, 327 (3d Cir. 1965)	34
<i>Green v. Dumke</i> , 480 F.2d 624 (9 th Cir. 1973)	45, 46
<i>Gregory v. Chehi</i> , 843 F.2d 111, 120 (3d Cir. 1988).....	52
<i>Gwinn Area Community Schools v. Michigan</i> , 741 F.2d 840 (6 th cir. 1984).....	42, 44
<i>Han v. Department of Justice</i> , 824 F.Supp. 1480 (D. Haw. 1993) affirmed 45 F.3d 333 (9 th cir. 1995).....	25
<i>Hawley v. City of Cleveland</i> , 773 F.2d 736, 741-42 (6 th Cir. 1985), <i>Cert Denied</i> , 475 U.S. 1047, 106 S.Ct. 1266, 89 Led.2d 575 (1986).....	33
<i>Hoohuli v. Ariyoshi</i> , 631 F.Supp 1153, 1155 (D.Hawaii, 1990)	6
<i>Hoohuli v. Ariyoshi</i> , 741 F.2d 1169, 1180 (9 th Cir. 1984).....	30, 33
<i>Japan whaling Association v. American Cetacean Society</i> , 478 U.S. 221, 230 (1986).....	17

<i>Johnson v. Economic Development</i> , 241 F.3d 501 (6 th cir. 2001).....	34
<i>Kahawaiolaa v. Norton</i> , 222 F. Supp. 2d 1213, 1219-20 (D. Haw. 2002).....	53, 54
<i>Keaukaha-Panaewa Community Association v. Hawaiian Homes Commission</i> , 739 F.2d 1467, 1472 (9 th Cir. 1984).....	24
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980)	25
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137, 176 (1803)	17
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	16, 19, 47, 50, 53
<i>Napeahi v. Paty</i> , 921 F.2d 897, 901 n.2 (9 th cir. 1990).....	25
<i>Norton v. Shelby County</i> , 118 U.S. 425, 442, 6 S.Ct. 1121, 1125, 30 L.Ed. 178 (1886)	27
<i>Pena v. Gardner</i> , 976 F.2d 469, 472 (9 th Cir. 1992).....	48
<i>Pennsylvania v. Board of City Trusts</i> , 353 U.S. 989, 77 S.Ct. 1281 (1957).....	27
<i>Price v. Akaka</i> , 915 F.2d 469, 471-72, n. 2 (1990).....	24
<i>Price v. Akaka</i> , 928 F.2d 828	25, 26
<i>Price v. Akaka</i> , 3 F.3d 1220, 1223-25 (9 th Cir. 1993).....	25
<i>Price v. State of Hawai'i</i> , 764 F.2d 623, 626-28 (9 th Cir. 1985)	19, 24
<i>Price v. State of Hawai'i</i> , 921 F.2d at 955.....	25
<i>Price v. State of Hawai'i</i> , 939 F.2d 702, 706 (9 th Cir. 1991) Amended 1991 U.S. App. LEXIS 17944 (9 th Cir. 1991).....	25
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....	7, 8, 16, 18, 24, 29, 48, 49, 50, 51, 55
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , Ninth Circuit No. 97-16095.....	54

<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489, 508, 119 S.Ct. 1518, 1528 (1999)	45
<i>Schneider v. Colegio de Abogados de Puerto Rico</i> , 917 F.2d 620 (st cir. 1990).....	34
<i>Sea-Land Services, Inc. v. Gaudet</i> , 414 U.S. 573, 593-94 (1974).....	52
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630, 643-44 (1993).....	8, 17, 56
<i>South Central Bell Telephone Co. v. Alabama</i> , 526 U.S. 160, 167-68 (1999).....	48
<i>Stanley v. U.S.C.</i> , 178 F.3d 1069, 1079 (9 th Cir. 1999)	66, 67
<i>Starker v. United States</i> , 602 F.2d 1341, 1345 (9 th Cir. 1979)	51
<i>State Teachers</i> . 60 F.3d at 111	42
<i>Ulaleo v. Paty</i> , 902 F.2d 1395, 1397 (9 th Cir. 1990)	24
<i>Valiente v. Rivera</i> , 966 F.2d 21 (1 st Cir., 1992).....	15
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490, 501 (1975)	
<i>Western Mining Council v. Watt</i> , 643 F.2d 618 (9 th cir. 1981).....	40, 41
<i>Williams v. Babbitt</i> , 115 F.3d 657, 664-666 (9 th Cir. 1997)	20
<i>Wisconsin v. City of New York</i> , 517 U.S. 1, 116 S.Ct. 1091, 134 L.Ed.2d 167 (1996).....	45

U.S. CONSTITUTION

Treaty with Russia Art III, 15 Stat. 539 (1867).....	20
First Amendment.....	
Fourteenth Amendment.....	46
§ 5.....	

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2
28 U.S.C. § 1343(3)	2, 46
28 U.S.C. § 1343(4)	2
28 U.S.C. § 2202	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2, 24, 46

An Act to Provide for the Admission of the State of Hawaii into the Union, Act of March 18, 1959 Pub. L. 86-3, 73 Stat. 4.....	
§ 4.....	28
§ 5(f).....	23, 28, 49

Resolution No. 55 of July 7, 1898, 30 Stat. 750 (known as the “Annexation Resolution” or “Newlands Resolution”).....	20, 22, 23
---	------------

Michigan State School Aid Act	43
-------------------------------------	----

Organic Act (Act of April 30, 1900, c 339, 31 Stat. 141 (2 Supp. R.S. 1141) § 4.....	
§ 73(e).....	23

RULES

F.R.A.P. 4(a)(1)(A)	2
F.R.A.P. 28(a)(1).....	21, 30, 46, 66
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 1.....	1, 58
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 12(b)(6)(1)	9, 14

HAWAII CONSTITUTION

Art XII-§ 6	6, 38
-------------------	-------

HAWAII STATUTES

HRS § 8-1.....	32
HRS § 10-2.....	2
HRS § 10-13.5.....	37
HRS § 557A-103.....	30

Hawaiian Homes Commission Act (“HHCA”), Act of July 9, 1921, c.42, 42 Stat. 108.....	2, 5, 28, 54
Act 14 SLH 1995	35
§ 1.....	35
§ 20.....	36
Act 35 SLH 1993	
Act 304 SLH 1990	37, 38, 39

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary, 7 th Ed. public trust.....	27
<i>The Ceded Lands Case: Money intended for education goes to OHA</i> , Hawaii Bar Journal, H. William Burgess and Sandra Burgess, July 2001	6
Restatement of the Law of Trusts	
2d § 166.....	26
2d § 201.....	26
2d § 214.....	26
3d § 28.....	27
3d § 183.....	29, 56
Op. U.S. Atty. Gen. 574 (1899)	23
Op. State of Hawaii Atty. Gen. (July 7, 1995).....	24

DOCKET ITEMS

117. Order Granting in Part and Denying in Part Motions to Dismiss on Standing Grounds; Order Denying Motion to Dismiss (or Reconsider Prior Order Finding taxpayer Standing) on Political Question Grounds (May 8, 2002).....	21, 31, 64
149. Order regarding Defendants’ request for Status Conference to discuss possible Bifurcation of Proceedings (June 16, 2002).....	57
167. Notice and Motion by State and HHCA/DHHL Defendants to Bifurcate Proceedings (June 28, 2002)	57

168. Joinder by OHA Defendants in State and HHCA/DHHL Defendants Motion to Bifurcate Proceedings (June 28, 2002).....	57
200. Order by Judge Susan Oki Mollway denying Motion to Bifurcate Proceedings; No dispositive Motions may be filed until 10/31/02 or until the court rules on any Motion to Bifurcate filed on or before that date, whichever comes later. (Aug. 20, 2002).....	57
207. Telephone Status Conference (Sept. 5, 2002).....	58
230. Order regarding Motions to Bifurcate (February 19, 2003)	59
234. Order regarding Dispositive Motions Schedule (March 14, 2003)	59
249. Supplemental Memorandum per request of the Honorable Susan Oki Mollway by and re Office of Hawaiian Affairs Motion filed April 14, 2003 (May 5, 2003).....	53
271. Order Continuing Hearing (June 13, 2003)	61
272. Telephone Scheduling Status Conference (June 13, 2003)	61
280. Order Vacating Order Dismissing United States as a party; Order Granting in part the United States’ Motion for Extension of Time in which to respond to the Court’s Request for Supplemental Briefing; Order Continuing Hearing on dispositive Motions scheduled for September 8, 2003; Order setting status conference, sua sponte, reconsiders dismissal and vacates the order granting USA’s motion to dismiss; this reconsideration of the court’s order is w/o prejudice to filing of another M/dismissal (Sept. 5, 2003)	62
281. Status Conference (Sept. 8, 2003).....	
321. Notice and Motion by Plaintiffs to compel State and HHCA/DHHL Defendants to supplement and more completely respond to discovery requests	67
323. Order Denying Plaintiffs’ Motion for Reconsideration of Standing Orders; Order Denying Plaintiffs’ Rule 54(b) Request; Order	

Granting Defendants’ Motions to Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Claim Regarding the Hawaiian Home Lands Lease Program; Order Denying Remainder of Defendants’ Motions; Order Denying the United States Motion to Strike; order to show Cause why the Claims of Sandra Burgess, Donna Scaff, and Evelyn Arakaki should not be Dismissed (Nov. 21, 2003)..... 40, 41

327. Notice and Motion by Office of Hawaiian Affairs Defendants to Dismiss on the Ground that Plaintiffs’ action presents a Nonjusticiable Political Question (Dec. 3, 2003).....47

331. State Defendants Objections to Plaintiffs’ Response to Order to Show Cause, and to Declaration of H. William Burgess and Exhibits ‘B’ – ‘D,’ and ‘ G,’ Declaration of Charleen M. Aina; Exhibits ‘A’ – ‘I;’ (Dec. 15, 2003) 39, 47

332. Plaintiffs’ Notice and Counter -Motion for Partial Summary Judgment; Memorandum in Opposition to OHA’s Motion to dismiss on Political Question Grounds and in Support of Plaintiffs’ Counter -Motion for Partial Summary Judgment (Dec. 15, 2003) 12, 13, 15

336. Order Striking Plaintiffs’ Counter Motion for Partial Summary Judgment Filed December 15, 2003 (Dec. 16, 2003)47

354. Order Dismissing Plaintiffs’ remaining Equal Protection Claim (Jan. 14, 2004) 16, 47, 64

368. Notice and Plaintiffs-Appellants’ Motion to Supplement the record on Appeal (April 14, 2004).....62

No. 04-15306
